
REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO THE MPUMALANGA PROVINCIAL LEGISLATURE 
AND THE COUNCIL ON THE LEKWA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

Introduction  

1. I was engaged to audit the financial statements of the Lekwa Local Municipality, which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012, the statements of financial 
performance, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and the accounting officer’s 
report, as set out on pages xx to xx. 

Accounting officer’s responsibility for the financial statements 

2. The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with South African Standards of Generally Recognised Accounting 
Practice (SA Standards of GRAP) and the requirements of the Municipal Finance Management 
Act of South Africa, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (MFMA) and the Division of Revenue Act of 
South Africa, 2011 (Act No. 6 of 2011) (DoRA), and for such internal control as the accounting 
officer determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor-General’s responsibility  

3. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on conducting 
the audit in accordance with the Public Audit Act of South Africa, 2004 (Act No. 25 of 2004) 
(PAA), the general notice issued in terms thereof and International Standards on Auditing. 
Because of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion paragraphs, however, I 
was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit 
opinion. 

Basis for disclaimer of opinion 

Accumulated surplus 

4. The municipality could not provide sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support the 
correction of prior year errors stated in the statement of changes in net assets at 
R1 371 048 204. The municipality’s records did not permit the application of alternative audit 
procedures regarding the accumulated surplus. Accordingly, I could not obtain sufficient 
appropriate audit evidence as to the valuation, completeness and existence of the closing 
balance of the accumulated surplus as at 30 June 2012 to the amount of R1 835 921 564 
disclosed in the statement of changes in net assets.  

Property, plant and equipment 

5. With the expiration of the transitional provisions for low-capacity municipalities outlined in 
Directive 4, the municipality did not measure and recognise infrastructure assets in accordance 
with the requirements of GRAP 17: Property, Plant and Equipment. Consequently, I was unable 
to confirm the existence, rights, valuation and completeness of infrastructure assets amounting 
to R1 180 530 500 included in property, plant and equipment as disclosed in note 3 to the 
financial statements. 

  



6. As a result of the limitation, I was unable to determine the possible impact on the depreciation 
expense amounting to R102 023 519 and the accumulated depreciation amounting to 
R763 712 950 as disclosed in note 3 to the financial statements. 

7. The municipality’s records did not permit the application of alternative procedures. 
Consequently, I could not obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence as to the valuation, 
existence, rights and completeness of the closing balance of property, plant and equipment 
amounting of R1 937 690 070 disclosed in note 3 to the financial statements. 

Receivables 

8. The municipality was unable to provide supporting evidence and explanations for an 
unexplained difference of R25 628 607 between the gross consumer debtors balance of 
R323 672 086, disclosed in note 8 to the financial statements, and the debtors age analysis.  

9. The municipality’s records did not permit the application of alternative procedures. 
Consequently, I could not obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence as to the valuation, 
existence, rights and completeness of the closing balance of consumer debtors amounting to 
R51 628 607 as disclosed in note 8 to the financial statements. 

Accrued leave pay 

10. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence for the accrued leave pay 
amounting to R4 536 523 disclosed in note 14 to the financial statements. I was unable to 
perform alternative procedures to obtain reasonable assurance that the accrued leave pay was 
accurately valued and complete. 

Property rates 

11. Section 45 of the Municipal Property Rates Act of South Africa, 2004 (Act No. 6 of 2004) 
requires property to be valued in accordance with generally recognised valuation practices, 
methods and standards as well as the provisions of the act. The municipality performed a 
revaluation of all properties during the year, but not all properties were adjusted.  

12. The municipality’s records did not permit the application of procedures to quantify the impact of 
the misstatement. Consequently, I could not obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence as to 
the accuracy, occurrence and completeness of property rates amounting to R32 614 831 
disclosed in note 19 to the financial statements.  

Grants and subsidies 

13. I could not obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence as to the occurrence, completeness and 
accuracy of grants and subsidies paid. As the municipality’s records did not permit the 
application of alternative procedures, I could not obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence as 
to the occurrence, accuracy and completeness of grants and subsidies paid amounting to 
R13 084 319 disclosed in note 32 to the financial statements. 

Irregular expenditure 

14. The municipality could not provide appropriate supporting evidence for irregular expenditure 
disclosed at R5 964 662 in note 42 to the financial statements. I could therefore not verify the 
occurrence, accuracy and completeness of the amount disclosed. 

  



Aggregation or accumulation of immaterial uncorrected misstatements 

15. The financial statements as a whole are materially misstated due to the cumulative effect of 
numerous individually immaterial uncorrected misstatements in the following elements making 
up the statement of financial position and the statement of financial performance: 

 Sale of electricity reflected as R136 698 974 is overstated by R1 327 627. 

16. I was unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence and confirm or verify the following 
elements by alternative means:  

 Consumer deposits reflected as R2 592 378. 
 Inventory reflected as R2 322 216. 
 Long service awards reflected as R1 403 307. 
 Acting allowances reflected as R1 393 876. 

Disclaimer of opinion 

17. Because of the significance of the matters described in the basis for disclaimer of opinion 
paragraphs, I have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a 
basis for an audit opinion. Accordingly, I do not express an opinion on the financial statements. 

Emphasis of matters 

18. I draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

Material losses 

19. As disclosed in note 43 to the financial statements, the municipality suffered significant 
electricity losses of 80 016 723 kilowatts with a value of R50 183 066 during the year under 
review. 

20. As disclosed in note 43 to the financial statements, the municipality suffered significant water 
losses of 2 566 805 kilolitres with a value of R1 022 011 during the year under review. 

Material impairments 

21. As disclosed in note 8 to the financial statements, material impairments of R272 043 474 were 
incurred as a result of the impairment of the provision for doubtful debts. 

Material underspending of the conditional grant  

22. As disclosed in note 12 to the financial statements, the municipality materially underspent the 
budget on the municipal infrastructure, municipal system infrastructure, finance management 
and neighbourhood development conditional grants by R14 161 124. As a consequence, the 
municipality did not achieve its objectives of improving municipal infrastructure.  

Additional matter  

23. I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Unaudited supplementary information  

24. The supplementary information set out on pages xx to xx does not form part of the financial 
statements and is presented as additional information. I have not audited these schedules and, 
accordingly, I do not express an opinion thereon. 



REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS  

25. In accordance with the PAA and the general notice issued in terms thereof, I report the 
following findings relevant to performance against predetermined objectives, compliance with 
laws and regulations and internal control, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion. 

Predetermined objectives 

26. As required by sections 4 and 20 of the PAA, read with General Notice 839 of 2011 issued in 
Government Gazette 34783 of 28 November 2011, my responsibility is to express a conclusion 
on the annual performance report. 

27. I was unable to conclude on the usefulness and reliability of the annual performance report as it 
was not presented for auditing, as required by section 46 of the Municipal Systems Act of South 
Africa, 2000 (Act No. 32 of 2000) (MSA) and section 121(3)(c) of the MFMA.  

28. The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the annual 
performance report in accordance with the requirements of the applicable laws and regulations, 
relevant frameworks, circulars and guidance issued by the National Treasury regarding the 
planning, management, monitoring and reporting of performance against predetermined 
objectives, and for such internal control as management determines necessary to enable the 
preparation of an annual performance report that is useful and reliable.  

29. Although the annual performance report of the municipality was not submitted for auditing, 
other relevant strategic planning and performance management documents were subjected to 
auditing. The information as to whether performance indicators and targets are measurable (i.e. 
well defined, verifiable, specific, measurable and time bound) and relevant, as required by the 
National Treasury’s Framework for managing programme performance information (FMPPI), 
was assessed. In this regard, I draw attention to the matters below: 

Usefulness of information 

Measurability 

30. The FMPPI requires that performance targets be specific in clearly identifying the nature and 
required level of performance. None (100%) of the targets relevant to the infrastructure 
development and service delivery, local economic development as well as good governance 
and public participation development objectives were specific in clearly identifying the nature 
and the required level of performance.  This was due to the fact that although management 
members were aware of the requirements of the FMPPI, they had not received the necessary 
training to enable application of the principles.  

31. The FMPPI requires that performance targets be measurable. The required performance could 
not be measured for a total of 95% of the targets relevant to the infrastructure development and 
service delivery, local economic development as well as good governance and public 
participation development objectives. This was due to the fact that although management 
members were aware of the requirements of the FMPPI, they had not received the necessary 
training to enable application of the principles. 

32. The FMPPI requires that the time period or deadline for delivery be specified. A total of 100% of 
the targets relevant to the infrastructure development and service delivery, local economic 
development as well as good governance and public participation development objectives were 
not time bound in specifying a time period or deadline for delivery. This was due to the fact that 
although management members were aware of the requirements of the FMPPI, they had not 
received the necessary training to enable application of the principles. 



33. The FMPPI requires that indicators or measures should have clear, unambiguous data 
definitions so that data can be collected consistently and is easy to understand and use. A total 
of 34% of the indicators relevant to the infrastructure development and service delivery, local 
economic development as well as good governance and public participation development 
objectives were not well defined in that clear, unambiguous data definitions were not available 
to allow for data to be collected consistently. This was due to the fact that although 
management members were aware of the requirements of the FMPPI, they had not received 
the necessary training to enable application of the principles. 

34. The FMPPI requires that it must be possible to validate the processes and systems that 
produce the indicator. None (100%) of the indicators relevant to the infrastructure development 
and service delivery, local economic development as well as good governance and public 
participation development objectives were verifiable in that valid processes and systems that 
produced the information on actual performance did not exist. This was due to a lack of key 
controls in the relevant systems for the collection, collation, verification and storage of actual 
performance information.  

Compliance with laws and regulations  

35. I performed procedures to obtain evidence that the entity has complied with applicable laws and 
regulations regarding financial matters, financial management and other related matters. My 
findings on material non-compliance with specific matters in key applicable laws and 
regulations as set out in the general notice issued in terms of the PAA are as follows: 

Annual financial statements, performance report and annual report 

36. The financial statements submitted for auditing were not prepared in all material respects in 
accordance with the requirements of section 122 of the MFMA.  Material misstatements 
identified by the auditors in the submitted financial statements were not adequately corrected 
and the supporting records could not be provided subsequently, which resulted in the financial 
statements receiving a disclaimer of audit opinion. 

37. The annual report for the year under review did not include the report of the audit committee, as 
required by section 121(3)(j) and (4)(g) of the MFMA. 

38. The annual performance report for the financial year under review was not prepared as 
required by section 46 of the MSA and section 121(3)(c) of the MFMA. 

Asset and liability management 

39. An adequate management, accounting and information system was not in place to account for 
assets, as required by section 63(2)(a) of the MFMA. 

40. An effective system of internal control for assets (including an asset register) was not in place, 
as required by section 63(2)(c) of the MFMA. 

Audit committee 

41. The audit committee did not review all the quarterly internal audit reports on performance 
measurement, as required by Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulation 
14(4)(a)(i), as these reports had not been provided by the internal audit unit as at 30 June 
2012. 

  



42. The audit committee did not review the municipality’s performance management system and 
make recommendations to the council, as required by Municipal Planning and Performance 
Management Regulation 14(4)(a)(ii), as these reports had not been provided by the internal 
audit unit as at 30 June 2012. 

Expenditure management 

43. Money owing by the municipality was not always paid within 30 days of receiving an invoice or 
statement, as required by section 65(2)(e) of the MFMA. 

44. The accounting officer did not take effective steps to prevent unauthorised, irregular as well as 
fruitless and wasteful expenditure, as required by section 62(1)(d) of the MFMA. 

Human resource management 

45. An acting municipal manager was appointed for a period of seven months, in contravention of 
section 54A(2A)(a) of the MSA. 

Internal audit 

46. The internal audit unit did not function as required by section 165(2) of the MFMA, in that it did 
not advise the accounting officer and report to the audit committee on matters relating to 
internal audit, internal controls, accounting procedures and practices, risk and risk management 
as well as loss control. 

47. The internal audit unit did not report to the audit committee on matters relating to compliance 
with the MFMA, DoRA and other applicable legislation, as required by section 165(2)(b) of the 
MFMA. 

48. The internal audit unit did not audit the results of performance measurements, as required by 
section 45(1)(a) of the MSA and Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulation 
14(1)(a). 

49. The internal audit unit did not assess the functionality of the performance management system, 
whether the performance management system complied with the requirements of the MSA, and 
the extent to which the performance measurements were reliable in measuring the performance 
of the municipality on key and general performance indicators, as required by Municipal 
Planning and Performance Management Regulation 14(1)(b)(i), (ii) and (iii). 

50. The internal audit unit did not audit the performance measurements on a continuous basis and 
submit quarterly reports on their audits to the municipal manager and the performance audit 
committee, as required by Municipal Planning and Performance Management Regulation 
14(1)(c). 

Procurement and contract management 

51. Quotations were accepted from prospective providers who are not registered on the list of 
accredited prospective providers and do not meet the listing requirements prescribed by the 
supply chain management (SCM) policy, in contravention of SCM Regulations 16(b) and 17(b). 

52. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that goods and services with a 
transaction value above R500 000 had been procured by means of inviting competitive bids, as 
required by SCM Regulation 19(a). 

  



53. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that bid specifications for the 
procurement of goods and services through competitive bids had been drafted in an unbiased 
manner that allowed all potential suppliers to offer their goods or services, as required by SCM 
Regulation 27(2)(a). 

54. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that bid specifications had been 
drafted by bid specification committees composed of one or more officials of the municipality, 
as required by SCM Regulation 27(3). 

55. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that invitations for competitive 
bidding had been advertised for the required minimum period, as required by SCM Regulation 
22(1) and (2). 

56. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that bids had been evaluated by bid 
evaluation committees composed of officials from the departments requiring the goods or 
services and at least one SCM practitioner of the municipality, as required by SCM Regulation 
28(2). 

57. The preference point system was not applied in all procurement of goods and services above 
R30 000, as required by section 2(a) of the Preferential Procurement Policy Framework Act of 
South Africa, 2000 (Act No. 5 of 2000) (PPPFA) and SCM Regulation 28(1)(a). 

58. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that contracts and quotations had 
been awarded to bidders based on points given for criteria that were stipulated in the original 
invitation for bidding and quotations, as required by SCM Regulations 21(b) and 28(1)(a) and 
the Preferential Procurement Regulations. 

59. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that contracts and quotations had 
been awarded to suppliers based on preference points that were allocated and calculated in 
accordance with the requirements of the PPPFA and its regulations. 

60. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that contracts and quotations had 
been awarded to bidders that scored the highest points in the evaluation process, as required 
by section 2(1)(f) of the PPPFA. 

61. Awards were made to providers who are persons in the service of the municipality or whose 
directors are persons in the service of the municipality, in contravention of SCM Regulation 44.  
Furthermore, providers failed to declare that they were in the service of the municipality, as 
required by SCM Regulation 13(c). 

62. Awards were made to providers who are persons in the service of other state institutions or 
whose directors are persons in the service of other state institutions, in contravention of SCM 
Regulation 44. Similar awards were identified in the prior year and no effective steps had been 
taken to prevent or combat the abuse of the SCM process in accordance with SCM Regulation 
38(1). 

63. The prospective providers’ list for procuring goods and services through quotations was not 
updated at least quarterly to include new suppliers that qualify for listing, and prospective 
providers were not invited to apply for such listing at least once a year, as per the requirements 
of SCM Regulation 14(1)(a)(ii) and (2). 

64. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that bid adjudication had always 
been done by committees composed in accordance with SCM Regulation 29(2). 

  



65. The performance of contractors and providers was not monitored on a monthly basis, as 
required by section 116(2)(b) of the MFMA. 

66. Sufficient appropriate audit evidence could not be obtained that all contracts and quotations 
had been awarded in accordance with the legislative requirements and a procurement process 
that was fair, equitable, transparent and competitive, as the municipality had not submitted 
tender documentation for auditing. 

Strategic planning and performance 

67. The municipality did not establish a performance management system, as required by section 
38(a) of the MSA. 

68. The municipality did not establish mechanisms to monitor and review its performance 
management system, as required by section 40 of the MSA. 

69. The municipality did not monitor performance with regard to each development priority and 
objective and against the key performance indicators and targets set; measure and review 
performance at least once per year with regard to each development priority and objective and 
against the key performance indicators and targets set; and take steps to improve performance 
with regard to development priorities and objectives where performance targets were not met, 
as required by section 41 of the MSA. 

Internal control  

70. I considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, report on 
predetermined objectives and compliance with laws and regulations. The matters reported 
below under the fundamentals of internal control are limited to the significant deficiencies that 
resulted in the basis for the disclaimer of opinion, the findings on the report on predetermined 
objectives and the findings on compliance with laws and regulations included in this report. 

Leadership 

71. Oversight responsibility was not exercised regarding financial and performance reporting and 
compliance as well as related internal controls. 

72. Effective human resource management was not implemented to ensure that adequate and 
sufficiently skilled resources were in place and that performance was monitored. 

73. The implementation of action plans was not developed and monitored to address internal 
control deficiencies. 

Financial and performance management 

74. Proper record keeping was not implemented in a timely manner to ensure that complete, 
relevant and accurate information was accessible and available to support financial and 
performance reporting. 

75. Controls were not implemented over daily and monthly processing and reconciling of 
transactions. 

76. Regular, accurate and complete financial and performance reports, which were supported and 
evidenced by reliable information, were not prepared. 

  



Governance 

77. It was not ensured that there was an adequately resourced and functioning internal audit unit 
that identified internal control deficiencies and recommended corrective action effectively. 

78. It was not ensured that the audit committee promoted accountability and service delivery 
through evaluating and monitoring responses to risks and providing oversight over the 
effectiveness of the internal control environment, including financial and performance reporting 
and compliance with laws and regulations. 

OTHER REPORTS  

Investigations 

79. An investigation is being conducted to probe possible cashier fraud in the income section.  The 
investigation was still ongoing at the reporting date. 

 

  

Nelspruit 

30 November 2012 

 
 


